## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kline Hawkes Pacific, L.P.	11/16/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jambo Acquisition, LLC	
Street Address:	310 N. Westlake Blvd., Ste. 120	
Internal Address:	c/o SoCal IP Law Group LLP	
City:	Westlake Village	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91362	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7103010
Patent Number:	7240290
Application Number:	10614394
Application Number:	10840889
Application Number:	11278353
Application Number:	10821701
Application Number:	11771878

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (805)230-1355

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(805) 230-1350 Phone: Email: dkirk@socalip.com Correspondent Name: SoCal IP Law Group LLP

Address Line 1: 310 N. Westlake Blvd., Suite 120 Address Line 4: Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91362

**REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0055** 

**PATENT** 

500411948

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J008-G07398	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas S. Kirk	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=5P. Patent Assignment from K-H to Jambo Acq#page1.tif		
source=5P. Patent Assignment from K-H to Jambo Acq#page2.tif		
source=5P. Patent Assignment from K-H to Jambo Acq#page3.tif		
source=5P. Patent Assignment from K-H to Jambo Acq#page4.tif		
source=5P. Patent Assignment from K-H to Jambo Acg#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0056

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## Assignment of Patent Assets

WHEREAS, Klein Hawkes Pacific, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as for itself and certain of its affiliates ("Seller"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the full right, title and interest for all countries throughout the world in, to and under the Assigned Patents, as defined below;

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to assign to Jambo Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Jambo Acquisition") all of the rights in and to the Assigned Patents, and whatever rights Seller may have in the Sweep Patents, as defined below;

WHEREAS, "Assigned Patents" means (a) any patents and any patent applications listed on Annex A-1 hereto, together with (b) any and all (i) continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional applications thereof claiming priority to any of such patents or patent applications, and (ii) any reissues or reexaminations of the foregoing Patents and any patents issuing from the foregoing patent applications, if any, and (iii) any foreign counterpart patents and patent applications of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, "Sweep Patents" means whatever rights Seller may have acquired from Jambo in (a) any patents and any patent applications listed on Annex A-2 hereto, together with (b) any and all (i) continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional applications thereof claiming priority to any of such patents or patent applications, and (ii) any reissues or reexaminations of the foregoing Patents and any patents issuing from the foregoing patent applications, if any, and (iii) any foreign counterpart patents and patent applications of any of the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Jambo Acquisition, its assigns and successors in interest, the full and entire right, title and interest, for all countries throughout the world, in, to and under the Assigned Patents and the Sweep Patents, together with the inventions described in the Assigned Patents and the Sweep Patents, and with the right to sue for any past infringement, for the sole use and benefit of Jambo Acquisition, its assigns and successors in interest, to the full end of the term for which the Assigned Patents and the Sweep Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0057

	I this Assignment of Patent Assets to be executed
by its duly authorized representative thisth day of	November, 2007.
KLEIN HAWKES PACIFIC, L.P., AS FOR ITSELF AND	
CERTAIN OF ITS AFFILIATES	
By: May	
Name: Jaseph E. Fergus -	<del>-</del>
STATE OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF	
Before me personally appeared saidth day o	and acknowledged the foregoing of November, 2007.
Seal	
	(Notary Public)

PATENT

REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0058

### **ANNEX A-1**

# **Schedule of Assigned Patents**

Patents:		
Patent No.	Application No.	Title
7,103,010	10/691,982	Application Independent Telephone Call Initiation
7,240,290	10/821,467	Telephone Call Initiation Through an On-Line Search

# Patent Applications:

Application No.	Title
10/614,394	Displaying Telephone Numbers as Active Objects
10/840,889	Displaying and Activating Telephone Numbers
11/278,353	Application Independent Telephone Call Initiation
10/821,701	Telephone Calling Interface
60/471,535	HyperDial
PCT/US2004/021464	Displaying Telephone Numbers as Active Objects
PCT/US2004/035190	Application Independent Telephone Call Initiation
60/629,224	Cost-Per-Dial (CPD) with Hyperdial Enhanced Services
60/641,547	Cost-Per-Dial (CPD) with Hyperdial Enhanced Services

## Related Property:

- All files and the contents therein relating to any of these identified Patents and Patent Applications.
- Copies of, and documents identifying, any prior art references material to the Assigned Patents and any inventions described therein.
- Copies of any and all patentability, validity and infringement opinions, analyses and studies relating to the Assigned Patents.
- All inventors' notebooks and records of invention.

PATENT

4914954v2

**REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0059** 

# ANNEX A-2

# **Schedule of Sweep Patents**

Patents: None

Patent Applications: Application No.

Title

11/097,640

Reverse Billing in Online Search

4914954v2

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0060** 

CALIFORNIA JURAI WITH AFFIAN	i Siaiemeni Alekaleka ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a	
State of California	)	
County of Los Angeles	ss.	
☐ See Attached Document (Notary to cross ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1–5 to be constituted)		ot Notary)
1		
2		a Anna Mark I salam marak marak mana manak tahba Abada salam salam dalak mana
3		The state of the s
4		
5		
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signe	er No. 2 (if any)
	Subscribed and sworn to ( <del>or affirm</del>	·
	16 th day of November Month	ec, <u>2007</u> , by
	164h day of November Month  (1) Joseph Edwin Name of Signer	Ferguson,
JUDITH L. MAUCK Commission # 1556141 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	☐ Personally known to me ☐ Proved to me on the basis of to be the person who appeared (and	
My Comm. Expires Mar 26, 2009	Name of Signer  Personally known to me	
	☐ Proved to me on the basis of to be the person who appeared	•
	Gudeth Signature of Notary F	mauch
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL —	
Though the information below is not required by valuable to persons relying on the document a fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form	v law, it may prove RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #1	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #2 Top of thumb here
Further Description of Any Attached Docume		
Title or Type of Document: asset Purc	have ELLA	
Document Date:Num	ber of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		

© 2004 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | item #5910 | Reorder: Cali Toli-Free 1-800-876-6827

**RECORDED: 12/04/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0061